

## भारत सरकार Government of India विद्युत मंत्रालय Ministry of Power केन्द्रीय विद्युत प्राधिकरण Central Electricity Authority

विद्युत प्रणाली योजना एवं मूल्यांकन प्रभाग -II Power System Planning & Appraisal Division-II

## सेवा में/To

Shri Rajesh Prabhakar Zoldeo, Chief Commercial Officer Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited (SGPL), 6-3-1090, A-5, TSR Towers, Rajbhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad- 500082 Telangana, India

विषय: सेम्बकॉर्प गायत्री पॉवर लिमिटेड द्वारा बांग्लादेश पॉवर डेवलपमेंट बोर्ड (बीपीडीबी) को 250 मेगावाट बिजली के निर्यात के लिए सीबीटीई में भागीदारी के लिए डेसिगनेटेड अथॉरिटी को किये गए आवेदन की स्वीकृति के संबंध में |

Subject: Approval of the Designated Authority (DA) to Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited for participation in Cross Border Trade of Electricity (CBTE) for export of 250 MW of power to Bangladesh Power Development Board (BPDB)- regarding

## महोदय(Sir),

This has reference to the application of Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited received vide your letter no. SGPL/COM-PS/BPDB/LT-250/18-19/65 dated 10.08.2018 seeking approval of the Designated Authority (DA) for participation in CBTE for export of 250MW of power to Bangladesh Power Development Board (BPDB) under short term and long term.

- The proposal of M/s Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited, as participating entity, for export of 250MW of power to BPDB has been examined and is found to be in order.
- Accordingly, the Designated Authority conveys its approval to Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited, as participating entity, as per the Guidelines on CBTE issued by MoP in December 2016, for participation in CBTE for export of 250MW of power to BPDB under Short term (from 1<sup>st</sup> August 2018 to 31<sup>st</sup> December 2019) and Long term (from 1<sup>st</sup> January 2020 to 31<sup>st</sup> July 2033).

- 3. This approval is subject to following conditions:
  - a) The approval shall be valid for export of electricity by Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited to BPDB as per the period indicated in the Lol.
  - b) The approval shall not mean availability of cross border corridor for scheduling of power to neighbouring countries.
  - The Participating Entity shall submit a copy of PPA within 15 days of signing.
  - d) The cross border transaction of electricity by Sembcorp Gayatri. Power Limited shall be governed by the Regulations framed by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) of India.
  - e) The approval will be subject to complying with applicable sections of the Electricity Act 2003, Regulations made thereunder and any other applicable laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines of Government of India.
  - f) The Designated Authority shall, in any form, not be made party to any loss, damage, disputes or problems arising out with respect to an entity approved by the Designated Authority for carrying out crossborder trade in electricity, for and against any claim, demand, liability, action, proceedings, cost or expense in favour of participating entities or any other third entity.

भवदीय/ Yours Faithfully,

(एस.के. राय महापात्र /S. K. Ray Mohapatra)

मुख्य अभियंता (Chief Engineer)/ Nodal Officer

## Copy for kind information to:

- 1. Joint Secretary (Trans), Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110001
- 2. Joint Secretary (BM), Ministry of External Affairs, South Block, Cabinet Secretariat, Raisina Hills, New Delhi-110001
- 3. Dy. Secretary (BM), Ministry of External Affairs, South Block, Cabinet Secretariat, Raisina Hills, New Delhi-110001